
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 30 May 2018 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  The Leader of Council's Inaugural Speech   

 
PART B 
 
4.  Report of the Chief Executive re the Local Government 

Reorganisation/Green Paper Response  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

5.  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer re 
Changes to the Committee Cycle  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 



6.  Report of the Head of Legal Services re Membership of the 
Standards Committee  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

PART D 
 
7.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot WEDNESDAY, 23 May 2018 
 



 NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

16 May 2018 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with advice on the Welsh Government’s Green 

Paper “Strengthening Local Government, Delivering for People” 
issued on 20 March 2018 (at Appendix 1) and the terms of a 
suggested response.  

 
Background 
 
2. This is the fifth Green or White Paper since the Williams Commission 

Report in 20141 (excluding others on the subject of electoral reform 
for example). It is also the third set of proposals for local government 
reorganisation/reform in as many years.  

 
3. In all
[...]
e and reform here 
and elsewhere in local government – e.g. social care, the digital 
services agenda, income generation and so on – and they do not 
depend on structural change anyway. 
 

26. Chapter 7 on Community Councils adds nothing to what has gone 
before. We have already given evidence to the Review Panel; but the 
future role and functions of Community Councils needs to be an 
integral part of any process, not some sort of subsequent add-on. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
27. None at this stage (they are impossible to assess on the basis of 

the information available). However, as noted above, the financial 
implications of the whole exercise are a key consideration if the 
proposals are taken forward. 

 
Sustainable Development 
 
28. Not required at this stage; but the Green Paper is silent on how 

citizens and other stakeholders will be engaged in this process of 
debate (required under Future Generations Act 2015). 
 

Workforce Implications/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
29. None/not required at this stage; but again, these would be another 

key factor going forward. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members agree: 
 

1. That the Leader of Council write to the Cabinet Secretary for Local 
Government and Public Services in terms of the draft letter at 
Appendix 2 conveying the Council’s response to the Green Paper. 
This majors on the points in paragraphs 11-23 above including the 
“tests” outlined; and 

Page 10



 
2. That Cabinet refer this report to full Council on 30 May for further 

discussion prior to the proposed response being sent. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To invite Members to endorse the Council’s response to the Green 
Paper. The deadline for responses is 12 June. 
 
Implementation of the decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Welsh Government Green Paper: “Strengthening Local 
Government, Delivering for People” 20 March 2018 (available via the link 
below): 
 
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-
strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf 
 
Appendix 2 – Draft reply from the Leader of Council to the Cabinet 
Secretary for Local Government and Public Services 
 
Officer Contacts: 
 
Steven Phillips - Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763305 E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 
 
Karen Jones – Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763284 Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk   

Page 11

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf
mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
 
 
Alun Davies AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services 
Welsh Government 
5th Floor 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
Dear Cabinet Secretary, 
 
I write formally on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
in response to the Welsh Government’s Green Paper on Local 
Government Reorganisation, published on 20 March 2018.  This letter 
reflects a discussion in both the Council’s Cabinet and Full Council 
during May.  What follows also has the support of the two Opposition 
Groups on the Council – Plaid Cymru and the Independents. 
 
As I have pointed out previously, this Council does not believe that a 
compelling case has been made for a single comprehensive merger 
programme (Option 3). Members here were not convinced that the 
evidence base provided in the Green Paper was sufficiently robust or 
coherent and, in particular, there remain too many unanswered 
questions in relation to the financial implications of what is proposed 
(under any of the options) and other matters. I return to these issues 
below.  
 
We are particularly unconvinced by the assertion that fewer/larger 
Councils would necessarily be better/stro
[...]
Committee  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To amend the cycle of meeting to 4 weekly for the – Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee/Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 
and Registration and Licensing Committee.  
 
It is proposed that the above Committees will meet on the following 
dates at 10am, unless otherwise indicated, for the 2018/19 Civic Year:- 
 
11 June 2018, 
9 July 2018 (2pm), 
6 August 2018, 
3 September 2018, 
1 October 2018 (2pm), 
29 October 2018, 
26 November 2018, 
17 December 2018, 
14 January 2019. 
11 February 2019, 
11 March 2019, 
8 April 2019 and  
13 May 2019 
 
Financial Impact 

There are no financial impacts.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Equality Impact Assessment  

There are no Equality Impacts. 

Workforce Impacts 

There are no Workforce Impacts. 

Legal Powers 

Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents 

Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above proposal. 

Reason for Proposed Decision: 

To amend the cycle of meeting to 4 weekly for the – Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee/Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 
and Registration and Licensing Committee.  

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 

Officer Contact 

Page 18

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents


Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 

Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 763284 

Page 19

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COUNCIL 

30th May 2018 

Report of the Head of the Head of Legal Services – Mr C 
Griffiths 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

NPTCBC STANDARDS COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENT OF 
INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To obtain approval for the appointment of Independent Members of the 
Standards Committee following a selection panel that met on the 8th May 
2018 and 29th May 2018 . 

Background  

2. An advisory panel to interview candidates for appointment as 
Independent Members to the Standards Committee met on the 8th May 
2018 and 29th May 2018: 

 County Borough Council Members – The Mayor and Councillor 
Alun Llewellyn 

 Lay Member – Ms Gaynor Richards 

 Standards Committee – Ms Julie Howells Vice Chair of Standards 
Committee and Mr Cliff Jones. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



4. Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (“the Council”) received 7 
applications in total and following the shortlisting of candidates, 4 
candidates were interviewed. The Council requires of appointment of 
two independent members. 

5. The panel felt concluded that the following candidates should be 
recommended for appointment to the Standards Committees, for the 
reasons identified thereafter: 

 Names and reasons to be provided on the 30th May 2018 

 Integrated Impact Assessment  

6. There are no impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

7. There are no impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

8. Applications for independent members of the Local Government Act 
2000 Part III and the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) 

Risk Management 

9. The Council will be unable to have a sufficient number of Independent 
Members to ensure the smooth operation of the Standards Committee. 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

11. That the individuals referred to at paragraph 5 of this report be appointed 
as independent members of the Standards Committee in accordance 
with the provisions of the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 
2001 (as amended)                     

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

12. To ensure that an advisory panel is appropriately constituted in line with 
Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as amended) 

Page 22



List of Background Papers 

13. None 

Officer Contact 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal Services 

01639 763767 

c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Chief Executive re the Local Government Reorganisation/Green Paper Response
	Green Paper Cabinet Report Appendix 2

	5 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer re Changes to the Committee Cycle
	6 Report of the Head of Legal Services re Membership of the Standards Committee



Minutes of the meeting


- 77 - 

300518 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  30 May, 2018 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, S. ap Dafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, C.James, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.McGrath, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, M.Protheroe, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Philips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, C.Griffiths, 
K.Jones, A.Manchipp snd J.Woodman Ralph 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised Council that former 
Councillor Pam Thomas had recently passed away.  Mrs Thomas had 
been Mayor of the County Borough for 2009/10. 
 
As a mark of respect Council stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 78 - 

300518 

 

2. THE LEADER OF COUNCIL'S INAUGURAL SPEECH  
 
The Leader of Council, Councillor R.G Jones, gave Council his 
inaugural speech.  
 
The Leader confirmed that since he was elected Leader of Council he 
had undertaken to meet with Leaders of the Opposition Groups to 
exchange information about key issues.  Cabinet Members had been 
encouraged to bring before Council matters that fell within their 
portfolios.  
 
In addition, the scrutiny function within the Council had further 
developed and strengthened.  Members of Council had been involved 
in the development of the Corporate Plan.  The Valleys’ Task and 
Finish Group had been convened to look at issues within valley 
communities and draft proposals had been shared with the 
Leadership. 
 
Partnership working has been strengthened. A work programme had 
been developed with the local voluntary sector so that both sectors 
can work together on shared priorities.  
 
All of this demonstrated an inclusive approach to Council business. 
 
The Leader confirmed that the focus had and would continue to be on 
ensuring that the priorities contained within the Corporate Plan would 
be delivered for the benefit of communities. 
 
A report on the Authority’s performance for 2017-18 would be brought 
before Council shortly. 
 
The Leader highlighted the emphasis for the next 12 months which 
included: 
 

 To extend the Digital Programme. A revised Digital Strategy 
would be brought for Members’ consideration before the 
summer recess; 

 To further investigate ways to generate additional income. 

 Details of a pilot project seeking to identify new and different 
ways in which the Council can work with communities;   

 A further report on the City Deal; 

 The next Phase of the 21st Century Schools programme would 
be brought forward which would include the outcome of the 
consultation on education provision for the Afan Valley; 



- 79 - 

300518 

 Work would continue to progress the work started at Pantteg: 

 A range of announcements would be made in relation to 
regeneration projects. 

 
The Leader also confirmed that as a result of issues raised in the 
Budget process last year, some specific issues would be revisited: 
 

 A proposal would be brought forward for consideration in regard 
to developing Tourism in the County Borough; 

 Proposals from the Friends Group at Pontardawe Arts Centre 
were awaited; 

 Further input was also awaited in relation to Cefn Coed 
Museum; 

 Proposals from the Valleys Task and Finish Group had been 
received in draft form. Consideration would be given on how to 
progress; 

 The Budget Strategy for 2019-20 would be initiated prior to the 
summer recess.  This would enable Members to be briefed on 
the forecast for the next financial year and beyond with specific 
budget proposals subsequently being progressed through the 
autumn period.  Members were asked to submit any ideas for 
saving money or raising income as early as possible so that 
they could be included in the budget process. 

 
The Leader thanked his Cabinet Members, all Members of 
Council, staff and the Chief Executive for all the work that had 
been undertaken throughout the year.  In addition, the Leader 
thanked all partners for their support. 
 
Both Leaders of the opposition parties were supportive of the 
issues that were covered by the Leader and emphasised the many 
challenges the Council faced in setting future budgets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Leader’s inaugural speech be 
noted. 

 
 

3. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION/GREEN PAPER 
RESPONSE  
 
Council was provided with a briefing on the Welsh Government’s 
Green Paper “Strengthening Local Government, Delivering for 
People” issued on 20 March 2018 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report and the terms of a proposed response. 



- 80 - 

300518 

 
Members were supportive of the response to the Green Paper and 
asked that a copy of the report be appended to the letter that was 
proposed to be sent to the Cabinet Secretary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed response from Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council to the Cabinet 
Secretary for Local Government and Public 
Services be approved and that a copy of 
today’s report be appended to the letter. 

 
 

4. CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE CYCLE  
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the Committee Cycle 

for 2018/19, as contained in the circulated report, 
be approved. 

 
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Council received an addendum to the report of the Head of Legal 
Services on the proposed Membership of the Standards Committee 
following the interviews carried out on the 29 May 2018.   
 
RESOLVED: That the following candidates be appointed as 

independent members to the Standards 
Committee: 
 
Louise Fleet 
 
Tom Ward 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


